

Case No. S274625

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

EVERARDO RODRIGUEZ and JUDITH V. ARELLANO,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

FCA US, LLC

Defendant and Respondent.

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT AND
RESPONDENT; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
ALLIANCE FOR AUTOMOTIVE INNOVATION**

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal,
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. E073766

SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
555 Mission Street, Suite 2300, San Francisco, CA 94105
Patrick J. Gregory (SBN 206121)
Tel: 415-544-1900 | Fax: 415-391-0281

June 12, 2023

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Alliance for Automotive Innovation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE.....	4
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF.....	4
INTRODUCTION	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. Courts continue to consistently reject Plaintiffs’ post- <i>Sanchez</i> argument and find the Court of Appeals’ opinion in this case persuasive	10
A. From 1995 to 2015, the rule espoused by Plaintiff simply did not exist, as confirmed in <i>Dagher</i>	11
B. Following <i>Sanchez</i> and the targeting of manufacturers by lemon law plaintiffs, courts have uniformly followed <i>Dagher</i>	14
C. Courts have reliably and consistently embraced the Opinion in this case.....	16
II. This Court should decline Plaintiffs’ invitation to create new remedies for used car purchasers	19
III. Requiring manufacturers to repurchase used cars is unworkable and would further burden the courts.....	21
A. The new rule proposed by Plaintiffs would result in confusing and unfairness	21
B. The new rule proposed by Plaintiffs would further burden the court system.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barboza v. Mercedes-Benz USA, L.L.C.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2022, No. 1:22-CV-0845 AWI CDB) 2022 WL 17978408	18
<i>Coelho v. Hyundai Motor America</i> (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2023. No. 22-cv-07670-BLF) 2023 WL 3763812	19
<i>Dagher v. Ford Motor Company</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 905.....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Edwards v. Mercedes-Benz USA, L.L.C.</i> (C.D. Cal. Oct. 5, 2022, No. CV 21-2671-RSWL- JCK) 2022 WL 5176869.....	19
<i>Fish v. Tesla, Inc.</i> , (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2022, No. SACV 21-060 PSG (JDEx) 2022 WL 1552137].....	18
<i>Gonzales v. CarMax Auto Superstores, LLC</i> (C.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2013 No. SACV 13-01391- CJC(RNBx)) 2013 WL 12207506.....	12
<i>Jensen v. BMW of North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 35 Cal.App.4th 112.....	9
<i>Johnson v. Nissan North America, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2017) 272 F.Supp.3d 1168	15, 16
<i>Kiluk v. Mercedes Benz USA, LLC</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 334.....	15, 16, 17, 23
<i>Lemke-Vega v. Mercedes-Benz USA, L.L.C.</i> (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2023, No. 23-cv-01408-DMR) 2023 WL 3605318 at p. *4 [nonpub. opn.].....	19
<i>Munoz v. Express Auto Sales</i> (2004) 224 Cal.App.4th 1.....	12

<i>Nilsen v. Tesla, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. May 31, 2023, No. 22-cv-07472-BLF) 2023 WL 3763811	19
<i>Pineda v. Nissan North Am.</i> (C.D. Cal. July 25, 2022, No. CV 22-239-DMG (JCX) 2022 WL 2920416	18
<i>Rodriguez v. FCA US, LLC</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 209	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ruiz Nunez v. FCA US LLC</i> (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 385	17
<i>Sanchez v. Valencia Holding Co., LLC</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 899.....	8, 14, 21
Statutes	
Civil Code § 1791(f).....	14
Civil Code § 1793.2(c)	23
Civil Code § 1793.22	8
Civil Code § 1795.5	16, 22
Public Resources Code Section 42885.....	21
Other Authorities	
<i>Calif. Auto Defect Law Incentivizes Overlitigation</i> (Apr. 7, 2020) Law360 < https://bit.ly/3oO0sRg > [as of June 11, 2023]	24
Vanderford & Bulkina, <i>Time to end systematic abuse of California’s lemon law</i> (July 27, 2020)	24
